Rev: 1.0 04/2023
NH DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
109 PLEASANT STREET
PO BOX 637
CONCORD NH  03302-0637
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE ADMINISTRATION (DRA)
ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER

AUTOMATED CLEARING HOUSE CREDIT PROGRAM GUIDE
ACH-C Booklet
RECORD TYPE CODE
This entry will always be 6.
TRANSACTION CODE
This code indicates that the transaction is a credit and whether
it is a prenote or a payment. A prenote test can be identified
with code 23 (prenotification, zero dollar), or code 24 (zero
dollar with remittance date). If you use code 23 and Record 7
is not received by the DRA, then use code 24 to send your
prenote test. A payment is always identified with code 22.
RECEIVING BANK TRANSIT NUMBER
This 9-digit number identifies the financial institution that is
receiving the tax payment for the DRA. The first 8-digits go in
this field with the ninth going in the next field (Transit Number
Check Digit). The Receiving Bank Transit Number will be
supplied to you as part of the acceptance procedure for EFT
via ACH CREDIT by the DRA.
RECEIVING BANK ACCOUNT NUMBER
This entry will be supplied by the DRA, it identifies the DRA's
Bank Account to which ACH CREDIT payments will be sent.
AMOUNT
This entry is the total payment amount of Business Enterprise
Tax (BET), Business Profit Tax (BPT), interest and penalties
combined, to be posted to the recipient's account. When the
payment includes BET and BPT amounts, the amount in this
field will be greater than the total amounts of BET, interest and
penalties included in Record 7 because the BPT amount is not
included in Record 7 due to space limitations. The amount
entered is right justified and zero filled without a decimal point.
TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
The entry is an alphanumeric field that uniquely identifies the
taxpayer that sent the payment. This field must be left aligned
and contain the identification number exactly as it appears on
the tax return (do not enter hyphens) and as stated on the
DP-175 registration form followed by 6-spaces. This number
matches the DRA files and its use will facilitate proper
handling of your payment.
TAXPAYER NAME
This entry indicates the name of the taxpayer who is making
the payment to the Receiving Bank Account Number in Field
5. The name must be exactly as it appears on the tax return
and as stated on the DP-175 registration form excluding
punctuation and up to 22-characters. Any variation in spacing
may cause problems in processing your payment.
DISCRETIONARY DATA
This entry is optional. You may determine a code with your
financial institution in order to identify a special transaction.
(Enter spaces if not applicable.)
ADDENDA RECORD INDICATOR
This entry must always be a 1 for either a prenote test or a
payment. If the 1 is not entered, then the Addenda Record 7
is not transmitted. DRA will be forced to reject the payment.
TRACE NUMBER
This entry is a number put into the record by the originating /
sending financial institution in order to trace the transaction
through the system in case of error.
Rev: 1.0 04/2023
8
RECORD 7 TXP ADDENDUM FORMAT
FIELD POSITION SIZE CONTENTS DATA ELEMENT NAME
1 1 - 1 1 "7" Record Type Code
2 2 - 3 2 "05" Addenda Type Code
3 4 - 6 3 "TXP" Tax Payment Identification
4 7 - 7  1 " * " Field Separator
5 8 - 22 15 Alphanumeric Taxpayer Identification Number
6 23 - 23 1 " * " Field Separator
7 24 - 26 3 Alphanumeric Tax Type Code
8 27 - 28 2 Alphanumeric Entity Type Code
9 29 - 29 1 " * " Field Separator
10 30 - 35 6 YYMMDD Tax Period End Date
11 36 - 36 1 " * " Field Separator
12 37 - 37 1 " T " BET Amount Type
13 38 - 38 1 " * " Field Separator
14 39 - 48 10 $$$$$$$$cc BET Payment Amount
15 49 - 49 1 " * " Field Separator
16 50 - 50 1 " I " Interest Amount Type
17 51 - 51 1 " * " Field Separator
18 52 - 61 10 $$$$$$$$cc Interest Payment Amount
19 62 - 62 1 " * " Field Separator
20 63 - 63 1 " P " Penalty Amount Type
21 64 - 64 1 " * " Field Separator
22 65 - 74 10 $$$$$$$$cc Penalty Payment Amount
23 75 - 75 1 " \ " Terminator
24 76 - 83 8 Spaces Filler
25 84 - 87 4 Numeric Special Addenda Seq#
26 88 - 94 7 Numeric Entry Detail Seq#
RECORD 7 TXP ADDENDUM FORMAT
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER
AUTOMATED CLEARING HOUSE CREDIT PROGRAM GUIDE
ACH-C Booklet
RECORD TYPE CODE
This entry will always be 7.
ADDENDA TYPE CODE
This entry will always be 05.
TAX PAYMENT IDENTIFICATION
This entry will always be TXP.
FIELD SEPARATOR
This entry will always be an Asterisk (*).
TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
The entry is an alphanumeric field that uniquely identifies the
taxpayer that sent the payment. This field must be left aligned
and contain the identification number exactly as it appears  on
the tax return (do not enter hyphens) and as stated on the
DP-175 registration form followed by six spaces.  This number
matches DRA files and its use will facilitate proper handling of
your payment.
FIELD SEPARATOR
This entry will always be an Asterisk (*).
TAX TYPE CODE
This field must contain the code for your depository tax payment.  The exact codes are as follows:
Business Enterprise Tax Payment for Estimated Tax .........................................................................................................021
Business Profits Tax Payment for Estimated Tax ...............................................................................................................031
Business Profits & Business Enterprise Tax Payment for Return .......................................................................................022
Business Profits & Business Enterprise Tax Payment for Extension ..................................................................................023
Business Profits & Business Enterprise Tax Payment for Amended Return .......................................................................024
Business Profits & Business Enterprise Tax Payment for Notice of Assessment Tax Bill ..................................................025
ENTITY TYPE CODE
This field is the DRA organizational reporting code.  This code must be one of the following: